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Table1 
Inbound tourism expenditure by products and classes of visitors in Cluster 9 

Unit : Million Baht 

Products 
Inbound tourism expenditure 

2017 2018 2019 
A. Consumption products    
A.1 Tourism characteristic products 62,187.32 69,211.66 62,997.23 
   1. Accommodation services for visitors 30,417.47 31,278.31 26,123.55 
   2. Food and beverage serving services 15,638.80 17,599.02 17,360.40 
   3. Railway passenger transport services - - - 
   4. Road passenger transport services 728.40 751.71 688.60 
   5. Water passenger transport services 2,692.14 3,519.88 3,385.39 
   6. Air passenger transport services 1,893.08 2,519.38 2,227.44 
   7. Transport equipment rental services 73.06 73.79 72.65 
   8. Travel agencies and other reservation services 3,963.96 5,200.40 4,930.27 
   9. Cultural services 59.58 69.87 71.41 
  10. Sports and recreational services 2,326.98 2,690.95 2,824.43 
  11. Country-specific tourism characteristic goods 2,864.07 3,710.09 3,372.76 
  12. Country-specific tourism characteristic services 1,529.78 1,798.26 1,940.34 
A.2 Other consumption products 12,270.30 14,118.61 13,337.90 

Total 74,457.62 83,330.27 76,335.13 

Table 2 
Domestic tourism expenditure by products and classes of visitors in Cluster 9 

Unit : Million Baht 

Products 
Domestic tourism expenditure 

2017 2018 2019 
A. Consumption products    
A.1 Tourism characteristic products 5,800.18 6,258.11 6,129.52 
   1. Accommodation services for visitors 1,965.33 2,171.39 2,232.73 
   2. Food and beverage serving services 1,703.35 1,819.15 1,723.94 
   3. Railway passenger transport services - - - 
   4. Road passenger transport services 176.45 180.16 162.61 
   5. Water passenger transport services 244.73 257.81 244.10 
   6. Air passenger transport services 194.30 201.59 190.81 
   7. Transport equipment rental services 21.04 22.11 20.31 
   8. Travel agencies and other reservation services 513.46 514.33 513.13 
   9. Cultural services 59.01 66.57 70.14 
  10. Sports and recreational services 506.27 546.79 569.65 
  11. Country-specific tourism characteristic goods 338.17 389.63 320.30 
  12. Country-specific tourism characteristic services 78.06 88.58 81.80 
A.2 Other consumption products 1,515.31 1,800.27 1,389.36 

Total 7,315.49 8,058.38 7,518.88 
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Table 3 
Outbound tourism expenditure by products and classes of visitors in Cluster 9 

Unit : Million Baht 

Products 
Outbound tourism expenditure 

2017 2018 2019 
A. Consumption products    
A.1 Tourism characteristic products 161.85 186.66 189.66 
   1. Accommodation services for visitors 40.65 43.84 44.40 
   2. Food and beverage serving services 27.81 33.34 33.45 
   3. Railway passenger transport services 0.29 0.31 0.41 
   4. Road passenger transport services 29.31 32.84 33.23 
   5. Water passenger transport services 0.18 0.21 0.21 
   6. Air passenger transport services 27.45 30.47 31.18 
   7. Transport equipment rental services 0.00 0.00 0.06 
   8. Travel agencies and other reservation services 14.63 18.41 18.53 
   9. Cultural services 1.63 1.88 1.90 
  10. Sports and recreational services 12.19 13.20 13.30 
  11. Country-specific tourism characteristic goods 6.73 11.07 11.91 
  12. Country-specific tourism characteristic services 0.98 1.08 1.09 
A.2 Other consumption products 29.47 43.67 45.88 

Total 191.32 230.34 235.54 

Table 4 
Internal tourism consumption by products and classes of visitors in Cluster 9 

Unit : Million Baht 

Products 
Internal tourism consumption 

2017 2018 2019 
A. Consumption products     
A.1 Tourism characteristic products 67,987.50 75,469.77 69,126.75 
   1. Accommodation services for visitors 32,382.81 33,449.70 28,356.28 
   2. Food and beverage serving services 17,342.15 19,418.17 19,084.34 
   3. Railway passenger transport services - - - 
   4. Road passenger transport services 904.85 931.87 851.20 
   5. Water passenger transport services 2,936.87 3,777.69 3,629.49 
   6. Air passenger transport services 2,087.38 2,720.97 2,418.25 
   7. Transport equipment rental services 94.10 95.90 92.96 
   8. Travel agencies and other reservation services 4,477.42 5,714.73 5,443.40 
   9. Cultural services 118.59 136.45 141.55 
  10. Sports and recreational services 2,833.25 3,237.74 3,394.08 
  11. Country-specific tourism characteristic goods 3,202.23 4,099.72 3,693.06 
  12. Country-specific tourism characteristic services 1,607.85 1,886.84 2,022.14 
A.2 Other consumption products 13,785.61 15,918.88 14,727.27 

Total 81,773.11 91,388.65 83,854.02 
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Table 5 Production accounts of tourism industries and other industries (at purchaser prices) in Cluster 9, 2017r 
              Unit : Million Baht 

Products 

Tourism Industries 

Other 
industries 

Output of 
domestic 

producers (at 
purchaser 

prices) 
(5.15) = (5.13) 

+ (5.14) 

1- 2- 3- 4- 5- 6- 7- 8- 9- 10- 11- 12-   
Accommodation 

for visitors 
Food and beverage 

serving industry 
Railway 

passenger 
transport 

Road 
passenger 
transport 

Water 
passenger 
transport 

Air 
passenger 
transport 

Transport 
equipment 

rental 

Travel agencies 
and other 
reservation 

services industry  

Cultural 
industry 

Sports and 
recreationa
l industry 

Retail trade of 
country-specific 

tourism 
characteristic 

goods 

Country-
specific 
tourism 

industries 

Total 

(5.1) (5.2) (5.3) (5.4) (5.5) (5.6) (5.7) (5.8) (5.9) (5.10) (5.11) (5.12) (5.13) (5.14)  

A. Consumption products                

 A.1 Tourism characteristic products             84,913.30  84,913.30 

 1 - Accommodation services for visitors 38,705.15            38,705.15  38,705.15 

 2 - Food and beverage serving services  21,235.75           21,235.75  21,235.75 

 3 - Railway passenger transport services   -          -  - 

 4 - Road passenger transport services    1,556.45         1,556.45  1,556.45 
 5 - Water passenger transport services     5,501.66        5,501.66  5,501.66 
 6 - Air passenger transport services      2,982.13       2,982.13  2,982.13 

 7 - Transport equipment rental services       117.17      117.17  117.17 

 8 - Travel agencies and other reservation services        4,994.45     4,994.45  4,994.45 

 9 - Cultural services         129.59    129.59  129.59 

 10 - Sports and recreational services          3,265.56   3,265.56  3,265.56 

 11 - Country-specific tourism characteristic goods           4,302.88  4,302.88  4,302.88 
 12 - Country-specific tourism characteristic 
services 

           2,122.53 2,122.53  2,122.53 

 A.2 Other consumption products             - 23,977.11 23,977.11 

  - Goods products             - 2,805.39 2,805.39 

  - Services             - 21,171.71 21,171.71 

(I.) Total Output (at purchaser prices) 38,705.15 21,235.75 - 1,556.45 5,501.66 2,982.13 117.17 4,994.45 129.59 3,265.56 4,302.88 2,122.53 84,913.30 23,977.11 108,890.40 
(II.) Total Intermediate Consumption (at purchasers' 
prices) 

22,554.41 13,761.93 - 848.87 3,460.30 1,571.48 34.54 823.85 53.85 1,797.26 883.81 821.18 46,611.48 12,139.84 58,751.31 
(III. = I - II). Total Gross Value Added (at 
purchaser prices) 

16,150.74 7,473.81 - 707.59 2,041.35 1,410.65 82.62 4,170.60 75.74 1,468.30 3,419.07 1,301.35 38,301.82 11,837.27 50,139.09 
  III.1 Compensation of employees 5,688.97 2,061.29 - 266.89 691.40 531.93 16.85 1,245.56 47.07 406.14 734.78 700.31 12,391.20 3,676.01 16,067.21 

  III.2 Mixed income & operating surplus 6,679.91 4,197.83 - 296.89 950.32 502.29 47.36 2,502.35 11.80 782.09 2,346.29 484.32 18,801.43 5,837.81 24,639.24 

  III.3 Consumption of fixed capital 2,889.82 925.26 - 126.61 327.25 284.28 18.30 307.26 15.21 175.16 268.09 91.07 5,428.31 1,700.53 7,128.84 
  III.4 Other taxes less Subsidies on production 892.04 289.43 - 17.20 72.38 92.15 0.12 115.44 1.66 104.91 69.91 25.64 1,680.88 622.92 2,303.80 

หมายเหตุ : r หมายถึง ปรับปรุงตามข้อมูลล่าสุด (revised)  
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Table 5 Production accounts of tourism industries and other industries (at purchaser prices) in Cluster 9, 2018r 
              Unit : Million Baht 

Products 

Tourism Industries 

Other 
industries 

Output of 
domestic 

producers (at 
purchaser 

prices) 
(5.15) = (5.13) 

+ (5.14) 

1- 2- 3- 4- 5- 6- 7- 8- 9- 10- 11- 12-   
Accommodation 

for visitors 
Food and beverage 

serving industry 
Railway 

passenger 
transport 

Road 
passenger 
transport 

Water 
passenger 
transport 

Air 
passenger 
transport 

Transport 
equipment 

rental 

Travel agencies 
and other 
reservation 

services industry  

Cultural 
industry 

Sports and 
recreationa
l industry 

Retail trade of 
country-specific 

tourism 
characteristic 

goods 

Country-
specific 
tourism 

industries 

Total 

(5.1) (5.2) (5.3) (5.4) (5.5) (5.6) (5.7) (5.8) (5.9) (5.10) (5.11) (5.12) (5.13) (5.14)  

A. Consumption products                

 A.1 Tourism characteristic products             95,470.47  95,470.47 

 1 - Accommodation services for visitors 41,904.81            41,904.81  41,904.81 

 2 - Food and beverage serving services  24,057.57           24,057.57  24,057.57 

 3 - Railway passenger transport services   -          -  - 

 4 - Road passenger transport services    1,612.20         1,612.20  1,612.20 
 5 - Water passenger transport services     6,466.12        6,466.12  6,466.12 
 6 - Air passenger transport services      3,842.49       3,842.49  3,842.49 

 7 - Transport equipment rental services       121.23      121.23  121.23 

 8 - Travel agencies and other reservation services        5,984.45     5,984.45  5,984.45 

 9 - Cultural services         150.32    150.32  150.32 

 10 - Sports and recreational services          3,763.09   3,763.09  3,763.09 

 11 - Country-specific tourism characteristic goods           5,050.30  5,050.30  5,050.30 
 12 - Country-specific tourism characteristic 
services 

           2,517.90 2,517.90  2,517.90 

 A.2 Other consumption products             - 26,340.64 26,340.64 

  - Goods products             - 3,081.93 3,081.93 

  - Services             - 23,258.71 23,258.71 

(I.) Total Output (at purchaser prices) 41,904.81 24,057.57 - 1,612.20 6,466.12 3,842.49 121.23 5,984.45 150.32 3,763.09 5,050.30 2,517.90 95,470.47 26,340.64 121,811.11 
(II.) Total Intermediate Consumption (at purchasers' 
prices) 

24,481.29 15,609.08 - 875.55 4,066.91 2,024.86 35.70 997.80 62.04 2,078.96 1,048.38 975.42 52,255.99 13,333.42 65,589.41 
(III. = I - II). Total Gross Value Added (at 
purchaser prices) 

17,423.53 8,448.49 - 736.64 2,399.21 1,817.63 85.52 4,986.65 88.29 1,684.13 4,001.92 1,542.48 43,214.48 13,007.22 56,221.70 
  III.1 Compensation of employees 6,159.27 2,335.20 - 276.45 812.61 685.39 17.43 1,492.45 54.89 468.02 862.42 830.76 13,994.88 4,038.37 18,033.26 

  III.2 Mixed income & operating surplus 7,167.03 4,717.59 - 307.52 1,116.91 647.20 49.00 2,998.36 13.76 901.24 2,753.84 574.54 21,247.01 6,413.27 27,660.27 

  III.3 Consumption of fixed capital 3,128.72 1,048.21 - 131.14 384.61 366.30 18.93 368.16 17.73 201.85 314.66 108.04 6,088.36 1,868.16 7,956.52 
  III.4 Other taxes less Subsidies on production 968.51 347.48 - 21.54 85.07 118.74 0.16 127.67 1.90 113.02 71.00 29.14 1,884.23 687.42 2,571.65 

หมายเหตุ : r หมายถึง ปรับปรุงตามข้อมูลล่าสุด (revised)  



 

 

ตารางบัญชีประชาชาติด้านการท่องเท่ียว เขตพัฒนาการท่องเท่ียวหมู่เกาะทะเลใต้ ปี พ.ศ. 2560 - 2562 

Table 5 Production accounts of tourism industries and other industries (at purchaser prices) in Cluster 9, 2019 
              Unit : Million Baht 

Products 

Tourism Industries 

Other 
industries 

Output of 
domestic 

producers (at 
purchaser 

prices) 
(5.15) = (5.13) 

+ (5.14) 

1- 2- 3- 4- 5- 6- 7- 8- 9- 10- 11- 12-   
Accommodation 

for visitors 
Food and beverage 

serving industry 
Railway 

passenger 
transport 

Road 
passenger 
transport 

Water 
passenger 
transport 

Air 
passenger 
transport 

Transport 
equipment 

rental 

Travel agencies 
and other 
reservation 

services industry  

Cultural 
industry 

Sports and 
recreationa
l industry 

Retail trade of 
country-specific 

tourism 
characteristic 

goods 

Country-
specific 
tourism 

industries 

Total 

(5.1) (5.2) (5.3) (5.4) (5.5) (5.6) (5.7) (5.8) (5.9) (5.10) (5.11) (5.12) (5.13) (5.14)  

A. Consumption products                

 A.1 Tourism characteristic products             99,393.03  99,393.03 

 1 - Accommodation services for visitors 42,893.44            42,893.44  42,893.44 

 2 - Food and beverage serving services  25,364.41           25,364.41  25,364.41 

 3 - Railway passenger transport services   -          -  - 

 4 - Road passenger transport services    1,646.37         1,646.37  1,646.37 
 5 - Water passenger transport services     6,803.13        6,803.13  6,803.13 
 6 - Air passenger transport services      4,230.78       4,230.78  4,230.78 

 7 - Transport equipment rental services       125.01      125.01  125.01 

 8 - Travel agencies and other reservation services        6,296.42     6,296.42  6,296.42 

 9 - Cultural services         159.12    159.12  159.12 

 10 - Sports and recreational services          3,963.03   3,963.03  3,963.03 

 11 - Country-specific tourism characteristic goods           5,214.48  5,214.48  5,214.48 
 12 - Country-specific tourism characteristic 
services 

           2,696.85 2,696.85  2,696.85 

 A.2 Other consumption products             - 27,015.49 27,015.49 

  - Goods products             - 3,160.89 3,160.89 

  - Services             - 23,854.60 23,854.60 

(I.) Total Output (at purchaser prices) 42,893.44 25,364.41 - 1,646.37 6,803.13 4,230.78 125.01 6,296.42 159.12 3,963.03 5,214.48 2,696.85 99,393.03 27,015.49 126,408.52 
(II.) Total Intermediate Consumption (at purchasers' 
prices) 

25,128.85 16,476.99 - 899.11 4,281.88 2,229.47 37.82 1,079.81 68.60 2,203.08 1,062.46 1,066.18 54,534.27 13,675.02 68,209.29 
(III. = I - II). Total Gross Value Added (at 
purchaser prices) 

17,764.59 8,887.42 - 747.26 2,521.26 2,001.30 87.19 5,216.60 90.52 1,759.94 4,152.02 1,630.66 44,858.76 13,340.47 58,199.23 
  III.1 Compensation of employees 6,304.58 2,462.05 - 282.31 854.96 754.65 17.98 1,570.25 56.28 488.53 890.45 878.26 14,560.29 4,141.83 18,702.13 

  III.2 Mixed income & operating surplus 7,266.12 4,953.86 - 309.04 1,172.13 712.60 49.53 3,124.66 14.11 942.74 2,863.37 607.39 22,015.55 6,577.58 28,593.12 

  III.3 Consumption of fixed capital 3,202.53 1,105.15 - 133.92 404.66 403.31 19.53 387.36 18.18 210.69 324.89 114.21 6,324.44 1,916.02 8,240.46 
  III.4 Other taxes less Subsidies on production 991.36 366.36 - 21.99 89.51 130.74 0.16 134.33 1.94 117.97 73.31 30.80 1,958.48 705.03 2,663.52 
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Table 6 
Total domestic supply and internal tourism consumption (at purchasers' prices) in Cluster 9, 2017r 

      Unit : Million Baht 

Products 

Output of domestic 
producers  

(at purchaser Prices) 

 
Taxes less subsidies on products 

nationally produced and 
imported 

Trade and 
transport 
margins 

Domestic supply  
(at purchasers' prices) 

Internal tourism 
consumption Tourism ratios (%) Imports 

  
Output (5.15) Output (6.1) Output (6.2) Output (6.3) Output (6.4) (4.3) (6.5) 

A. Consumption products        
   A.1 Tourism characteristic products 84,913.30    84,913.30 67,987.50 80.07 
       1 - Accommodation services for visitors 38,705.15    38,705.15 32,382.81 83.67 
       2 - Food and beverage serving services 21,235.75    21,235.75 17,342.15 81.66 
       3 - Railway passenger transport services -    - -  
       4 - Road passenger transport services 1,556.45    1,556.45 904.85 58.14 
       5 - Water passenger transport services 5,501.66    5,501.66 2,936.87 53.38 
       6 - Air passenger transport services 2,982.13    2,982.13 2,087.38 70.00 
       7 - Transport equipment rental services 117.17    117.17 94.10 80.31 
       8 - Travel agencies and other reservation services 4,994.45    4,994.45 4,477.42 89.65 
       9 - Cultural services 129.59    129.59 118.59 91.51 
       10 - Sports and recreational services 3,265.56    3,265.56 2,833.25 86.76 
       11 - Country-specific tourism characteristic goods 4,302.88    4,302.88 3,202.23 74.42 
       12 - Country-specific tourism characteristic services 2,122.53    2,122.53 1,607.85 75.75 
   A.2 Other consumption products 23,977.11 52,605.13  5,891.65 82,473.89 13,785.61 16.72 
      - Goods products 2,805.39    2,805.39   
      - Services 21,171.71    21,171.71   
(I.) Total Output (at purchaser prices) 108,890.40 52,605.13  5,891.65 167,387.18 81,773.11 48.85 
(II.) Total Intermediate Consumption (at purchasers' prices) 58,751.31       
(III. = I - II). Total Gross Value Added (at purchaser prices) 50,139.09       
   III.1 Compensation of employees 16,067.21       
   III.2 Mixed income & operation surplus 24,639.24       
   III.3 Consumption of fixed capital 7,128.84       
   III.4 Other taxes less Subsidies on production 2,303.80       

หมายเหตุ : r หมายถึง ปรับปรุงตามข้อมูลล่าสุด (revised)  
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Table 6 
Total domestic supply and internal tourism consumption (at purchasers' prices) in Cluster 9, 2018r 

      Unit : Million Baht 

Products 

Output of domestic 
producers  

(at purchaser Prices) 

 
Taxes less subsidies on products 

nationally produced and 
imported 

Trade and 
transport 
margins 

Domestic supply  
(at purchasers' prices) 

Internal tourism 
consumption Tourism ratios (%) Imports 

  
Output (5.15) Output (6.1) Output (6.2) Output (6.3) Output (6.4) (4.3) (6.5) 

A. Consumption products        
   A.1 Tourism characteristic products 95,470.47    95,470.47 77,927.05 81.62 
       1 - Accommodation services for visitors 41,904.81    41,904.81 35,641.66 85.05 
       2 - Food and beverage serving services 24,057.57    24,057.57 19,728.65 82.01 
       3 - Railway passenger transport services -    - -  
       4 - Road passenger transport services 1,612.20    1,612.20 953.69 59.15 
       5 - Water passenger transport services 6,466.12    6,466.12 3,777.69 58.42 
       6 - Air passenger transport services 3,842.49    3,842.49 2,720.97 70.81 
       7 - Transport equipment rental services 121.23    121.23 99.00 81.66 
       8 - Travel agencies and other reservation services 5,984.45    5,984.45 5,504.34 91.98 
       9 - Cultural services 150.32    150.32 136.45 90.77 
       10 - Sports and recreational services 3,763.09    3,763.09 3,373.48 89.65 
       11 - Country-specific tourism characteristic goods 5,050.30    5,050.30 4,099.72 81.18 
       12 - Country-specific tourism characteristic services 2,517.90    2,517.90 1,891.42 75.12 
   A.2 Other consumption products 26,340.64 58,917.74  6,467.42 91,725.80 15,918.88 17.35 
      - Goods products 3,081.93    3,081.93   
      - Services 23,258.71    23,258.71   
(I.) Total Output (at purchaser prices) 121,811.11 58,917.74  6,467.42 187,196.27 93,845.93 50.13 
(II.) Total Intermediate Consumption (at purchasers' prices) 65,589.41       
(III. = I - II). Total Gross Value Added (at purchaser prices) 56,221.70       
   III.1 Compensation of employees 18,033.26       
   III.2 Mixed income & operation surplus 27,660.27       
   III.3 Consumption of fixed capital 7,956.52       
   III.4 Other taxes less Subsidies on production 2,571.65       

หมายเหตุ : r หมายถึง ปรับปรุงตามข้อมูลล่าสุด (revised)  
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Table 6 
Total domestic supply and internal tourism consumption (at purchasers' prices) in Cluster 9, 2019 

      Unit : Million Baht 

Products 

Output of domestic 
producers  

(at purchaser Prices) 

 
Taxes less subsidies on products 

nationally produced and 
imported 

Trade and 
transport 
margins 

Domestic supply  
(at purchasers' prices) 

Internal tourism 
consumption Tourism ratios (%) Imports 

  
Output (5.15) Output (6.1) Output (6.2) Output (6.3) Output (6.4) (4.3) (6.5) 

A. Consumption products        
   A.1 Tourism characteristic products 99,393.03    99,393.03 74,860.74 75.32 
       1 - Accommodation services for visitors 42,893.44    42,893.44 33,725.26 78.63 
       2 - Food and beverage serving services 25,364.41    25,364.41 19,449.34 76.68 
       3 - Railway passenger transport services -    - - - 
       4 - Road passenger transport services 1,646.37    1,646.37 851.20 51.70 
       5 - Water passenger transport services 6,803.13    6,803.13 3,629.49 53.35 
       6 - Air passenger transport services 4,230.78    4,230.78 2,418.25 57.16 
       7 - Transport equipment rental services 125.01    125.01 92.96 74.36 
       8 - Travel agencies and other reservation services 6,296.42    6,296.42 5,443.40 86.45 
       9 - Cultural services 159.12    159.12 141.55 88.96 
       10 - Sports and recreational services 3,963.03    3,963.03 3,394.08 85.64 
       11 - Country-specific tourism characteristic goods 5,214.48    5,214.48 3,693.06 70.82 
       12 - Country-specific tourism characteristic services 2,696.85    2,696.85 2,022.14 74.98 
   A.2 Other consumption products 27,015.49 58,917.74  6,445.47 92,378.70 8,993.27 9.74 
      - Goods products 3,160.89    3,160.89   
      - Services 23,854.60    23,854.60   
(I.) Total Output (at purchaser prices) 126,408.52 58,917.74  6,445.47 191,771.73 83,854.02 43.73 
(II.) Total Intermediate Consumption (at purchasers' prices) 68,209.29       
(III. = I - II). Total Gross Value Added (at purchaser prices) 58,199.23       
   III.1 Compensation of employees 18,702.13       
   III.2 Mixed income & operation surplus 28,593.12       
   III.3 Consumption of fixed capital 8,240.46       
   III.4 Other taxes less Subsidies on production 2,663.52       

 


